eRecorded by: Simplifile

After recording please return to:
ServiceLink
Attn: Loan Modification Solutions

Skamania County, WA

Total: $210.50 Pgs=8 2022'001 701
MODAG 08/17/2022 12:42 PM
Request of: SERVICELINK LOAN MODIFICATION

3220 El Camino Real
Irvine, CA 92602

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Q 9 C:) e j r::e} =5 I /, r - ﬁ) ], Loan No: 0579370443

Investor Loan No: 1686374179

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

Assessor’s Property Tax Parcel or Account Number: 03073634470000

Abbreviated Legal Description: Abbreviated Legal Deseription as follows: THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED
PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF SKAMANIA LOT 10 AND THE SOUTH 16 FEET OF LOT
1 ALL IN BLOCK 1 OF THE JOHNSON'S ADDITION TO THE TOWN OF STEVENSON ACCORDING
TO THE RECORDED PLAT THEREQF, RECORDED IN BOOK ‘A’ OF PLATS, PAGE 25 IN THE
COUNTY OF SKAMANIA, STATE OF WASHINGTON

Full legal description located on page: SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART
HEREOF: { {; 7]

This Loan Modifieation Agreement (“Agreement”™), made this .12th day of July, 2022, between
MARGARET L HENDRICKSON (“Borrower™) and NewRez LLC d/b/a Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing
(*Lender™), amends and supplements 1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™),
and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated March 3, 2003, in the amount of $70,000.00 and recorded on
March 17, 2003 in Book, Volume, or Liber No. 238, at Page 734 (or as Instrument No. 147949) , of the Official
{Name of Records) Records of SKAMANTA, WASHINGTON (County and State, or other jurisdiction) and (2} the
Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrumient, which covers the'real and personal property
described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property”, located at

323 NW JEFFERSON AVE, STEVENSON, WA 98648
(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:
+  LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER

In consideration of the mutual pronmtises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

I. As of August 1, 2022, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance™) is U.S. $44,029.82, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) [oaned 1o
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amouats capitalized.

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page 1 of 7 11T72WA 0521

N0 000 0B
« 0 5 7 9 3 7 0 4 4 3 %




2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 6.750% from July 1,
2022. Borrower promises to pay monthly payments of principal and interest of $265.66 beginning
on the 1st day of August, 2022, and continuing thereafier on the same day of each succeeding
month until principal and interest are paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be July 1, 2062.
Borrower’s payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:
No. of | Interest Rate | Interest Rate | Monthly Principal | Estimated Monthly | Total Monthly ' [Payment Begin
Months Change Date | and Interest Escrow Payment Payment* ate
Payment Amount Amount*
480 6.750% 07/01/2022 | $265.66 $387.91 $653.57 08/01/2022
May adjust May adjust
periodically periodically

*The escrow payment may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law; Therefore, my total
monthly payment may change accordingly.

3.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred)
without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums
secured by this Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed
within which Borrower must pay all sums seciired by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails
to pay these sums prior to'the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted
by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument; including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make all
payments of taxes, insurancé premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instiument; however, the
following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in
paragraph No. 1 above:

a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable
under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction,
as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and
paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement,
Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may
have otherwise been entitled; and

b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider,
where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially
incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such
terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Page2 of 7 21172WA 05121

A 0O 00 A0 A
0O 5 7 9 3 7 0 4 4 3 *

*




5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security
Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument
shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and
none of the Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument
shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any
way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of
law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any
property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and
Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release
in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and
shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if
approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors,
administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

f) Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower
information including, but not limited to (i) name, addiess, and telephone number, (ii)
Social Security Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account
balances and activity, including information about any modification or foreclosure relief
programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a
foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support services related to
Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a counseling agency,
state or local Housing Fifiance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or
servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that
perform support services to them in coiinection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage
assistance relating to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify
Borrower’s loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email
address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging O
6. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended

by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of
amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the

Loan Medification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page 3 of 7 21172WA 0521

AL A0 A C A
0O 5 7 9 3 7 0 4 4 3 *

*




Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any; {(c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan
Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of
the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e)
any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These
items are called “Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of
amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items
unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender
may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems at any time.
Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has
been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such
payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such
payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement
contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan
Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and
Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the
Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated
to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items
at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation,
Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this

paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect-and hold Funds in an-amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures'Act (“RESPA™),
and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall
estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of
expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow
Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow
Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to
make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to
be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the
Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the
Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as
required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page 4 of 7 21172WA 05/21

6 00000 0 A
* 0 5 7 9 3 7 0 4 4 3 =*=



Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Docwments, Lender shall promptly refund

to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

Sy

7/7 ‘24-‘ s ,é/ / 27 . ,;Z,aztzwzfu/

Borrower MARGARET L HENDRICRQON

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of L/?é’% §
'/ §
County of §

Date: l _Zi

On this day pusonally appeared before me MARGARET L HENDRICKSON 10 me known to be the
individual, or individuals described in and who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged
that he (she or they) signed the same as his (her or their) free and voluiitary act and deed, for the uses and purposes

therein mentioned.

ey a7
Given under my hand this __ .~7 " g day of Qu,éq,

07 3

& 200

Sl anature

~ %//\ﬁﬂé’ a /gbﬁf?///

Printed Name

b, WO

Titleaf Officer

-

/'76*)/7::% ) //t)@:?/Wf?f/ﬂL(ﬂ?

N
K‘ “ °HNGTO“

Plite of Residence of Notard Public

My Appointment Expires: Wﬂ:ﬁ}y

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page Sof 7

~ 0 5 7 9@ 3 7 0 4 4 3

21172WA 05721

*




ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE
NewRez LLC d/b/a Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing

. Y—
-Lender Date of Lenéeris Elgnature g

Alan N. Grover Jr., Supervisor

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Stateof SoOUth Carolina ;
Greenville §
County of §
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _ AU G 0 2 2022 by
Alan N. Grover Jr., Supervisor of NewRez LLC d/b/a

Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing a Pennsylvania Corporation, on behalf of the Corporation:

Se 'l DL

Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgment

it
\u\\\.\i qHi\z;_. .y
O N L
\g LI L RSO
SEEN 0

Printed Name

ritie or Rank = SRANDEN BUSTON™ _
Notary Public, State of South Carolina
Serial Number, if any: | wy Commissicn Expires 11312031
e My Commission Expirés:

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page 6 of 7 21172WA 05/21

Y REVF O 0 R A
0O 5 7 9 3 7 0 &4 4 3 *

*




EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): MARGARET L HENDRICKSON

LOAN NUMBER: 0579370443

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

STATE OF WASHINGTON, COUNTY OF SKAMANIA, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF SKAMANIA LOT 10
AND THE SOUTH 16 FEET OF LOT 1 ALL IN BLOCK 1 OF THE JOHNSON'S ADDITION TO THE
TOWN OF STEVENSON ACCORDING TO THE RECORDED PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN BOOK
'A’ OF PLATS, PAGE 25 IN THE COUNTY OF SKAMANIA, STATE OF WASHINGTON

Assessor’s Property Tax Parcel or Account Number: 03073634470000

ALSO KNOWN AS: 323 NW JEFFERSON AVE, STEVENSON, WA 98648

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page 7 of 7 21172WA 05/21

A0 0 000 A A
0O 5 7 9 3 7 0 4 4 3 %

*




Loan No. 0579370443
Borrowers (“Borrower”): MARGARET L HENDRICKSON

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER is made this 12th day of, July, 2022, by and
between the undersigned borrower (the "Borrower") and NewRez LLC d/b/a Shellpoint Mortgage
Servicing, (the "Lender") and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement that
certain LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (the "Agreement”) of the same date executed by the
Borrower and Lender as of the date above.

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in'the
Agreement, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

1. Errors and Omissions

{("Borrower") agrees, upon request of Lender, its successors or assigns ("Note Holder"), or upon
request of any person acting on behalf of Note Holder, to fully cooperate with Note Holder or such
person to correct any inaccurate term or provision of, mistake in, or omission from any document
associated with the Modification. Borrower further agrees to execute such documents or take such
action as Note Holder or such person acting on behalf of Note Holder reasonably may deem necessary
{including without limitation the correction of any such maccuracy, mistake, or omission) as will
enable Note Holder to sell, convey, seek guaranty of, or market the Modification 'to any entity,
including without limitation an investor, the Federal National Mortgage Association, the Government
National Mortgage Association, the Federal Ilome Loan Mortgage Corporation, the Department of
Housing and Urban Development, the Department of Veterans Affairs, or any bonding authority.

Borrower further agrees to comply with any such request within a reasonable period of time as
specified by Note Holdet ér by such person acting on behalf of Note Holder. Failure to comply shall
constitute default under the Nate and Security Instrument underlying the Modification and Note Holder
may pursue its available remedies.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and conditions contained in this
LOAN MODIFICATION AC&MENT RIDER.

%7 F e o M":« 7 M,/ M,{/W Date: l/ﬁ/ﬂ

Barrower / -MARGARET L HENDRICKSON

Loan Modification Agreement Rider
W30780 Page T of 1 39435MU 02/20

TR0 T 0
* 0 5 7 9@ 3 7 0 4 4 3 *




